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CERTIFICATE
THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: .

I, Joseph J. Bright, Revisor of Statutes of the State of Minne-
sota, certify that the session laws and resolutions passed and adopted
by the Legislature at the session thereof, reported in this publication,
have been compared with the enrolled copies thereof deposited in the

office of the Secretary of State, are true copies thereof, and are as
herein printed. ;

JOSEPH J. BRIGHT,
Revisor of Statutes.



LEGISLATURE
OFFICERS AND MEMBERS
1969 SESSION

SENATE

JAMES B. GOETZ ... .ot it ittt et President
WALTERJ.FRANZ .. _...... .. ... President Pro Tempore
H. Y. TORREY . ... ittt e e e e e Secretary
ROLAND E. OLSON . ..ot Exec. Asst. Sec’y
RAY G. KRUEGER ..........ciiiiiiiiin .. First Assistant Secretary
GEORGE G. GOODWIN ... ................. Second Assistant Secretary
J.LB.McROBERT ... ...... .. i, Third Assistant Secretary
HARRY A . GAHR . .. ......... ... ... . ... Sergeant-at-Arms
RONALD RAMLO . .............. .. .. ... iun. Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms
OSCAR B. REINDAL ........... . . . Enrolling Clerk
M. E.HOLMAN .. .. .. i Engrossing Clerk
EDWARD 8. STHOKAL, 8.J. ... .. ... i Chaplain
REV.LEMAN OLSENIUS ... ... ... ... . e Chaplain
Name District County
Anderson, Ernest J. . ............... 10, ... ....... S Faribault, Martin
Anderson, John Tracy .............. 48, e Ramsey
Anderson, Wendell R, .............. L Ramsey
Arnold, Norbert ., ................. S8, Cass, Itasca
Ashbach, Robert O, ................ L Ramsey
Benson, Clifford Y, .......... ... ... 24 ... ... Big Store, Grant, Pope,

Stevens, Traverse
Bergerud, Alf ..................... 2 e Hennepin
Blatz, Jerome V. ... ... L 21 Hennepin
Brown, RobertJ. .................. 8 Washington
Bursch, Marvin W, ... ............. 54 ..., Douglas, Todd, Wadena
Coleman, Nicholas D, . ............. 46, e Ramsey
Conzemius, George R. .............. L T Dakota, Goodhue
Davies,JohnT. ... ... ............. 42, e Hennepin
Dosland, William B. ............... 56, . e Clay, Wilkin
Franz, Walter J. ... ................ 18. . .. Cottonwood, Jackson, Watonwan
Gage, Kelton F. ... ............... ) Blue Earth
Glewwe, Rollin B, ................. 12 e Dakota
Grant, George E. .................. 25 e Kanabec, Mille Lacs,

Pine, Sherburne
Greig, ThomasE. .................. S Anoka, Ramsey
Grittger, Karl F. . ................. L, Ramsey
Hansen, C. R. ... ... .. c.ccovvuna.. 2 Mower
Hansen, MelvinE. .. .. ............. K Hennepin
Hanson, Norman W. .. ............. 52........ "Aitkin, Carlton, Crow Wing
Hanson, Rudolph .. ................ A Frecborn, Waseca
Harren, Henry M. .. .. ............. 26, . e Stearns
Higgins, Raymond J. .. .......... ... 61.. ... ......... Cook, Lake, St. Louis
Holmquist, Stanley W. .. ............ 16.......... Meecker, Renville, Wright
Holsten, RoyW. .. ... ... ....... 4l e Hennepin
Hughes, Jerome M. . ............... 500 Ramsey
Hughes, Keith F. .. ................ 1., Benton, Sherburne, Stearns
Jensen, Carl A. . ..., ............... 17, Brown, Redwood
Jensen, Dr. Vemon K. .. ............ 22 ... Chippewa, Lac qui Parle,

Yellow Medicine



Name District : County

Johnson, Robert G, ................ 23........ '+ vvn s o . ... Kandiyohi, Swift
Jogsefsom, J. Ao v i 20.. ... .. "....Lincoln, Lyon, Pipestone
Iude Victor N, ......... D K Hennepin, Wright
ina, Harold .................... 40, . e Hennepin
Kirchner, W. G. ................ 28 Hennepin
Krieger, Harold G. .. ......ovvuvuns T Olmsted
LaBrosse, Francis .. ... e reraanaees 59 St. Lonis
Larson, Lew W, ......... et 1......... Houston, Fillmore, Winona
Larson, Norman J. . ............... 66. . ......... Norman, Polk, Red Lake
Lagfenburger, Roger ...... Cieenaeen 2 Wabasha, Winona
Leiseth, Robert V. ................ 65...... Becker, Clearwater, Hubbard,
. Mahnomen

Mammenga, Gene ....... Creraaans 64........ Beltrarm Koochiching, Lake
- of the Woods
McCarty, Glenn D, ................ 36, e e Hennepin
MecKnight, Henry T. ........ovunnn- 33 . ‘Hennepin
Metcalf, John A. ..........c.vvtn. 14, ......... Carver, Le Sueur, Scott
Mosner, LeoD. .............. e 39, R chnepm
Nelson, Howard 1. ........... PP S Anoka, Chisago, Isanti
Novak, Edward G. .......... e A5, e Ramsey
Nqust Dean A, ....iviinnnnres- 32 ..., Anoka, Hennepm Ramsey
0 ahl, Harmon T. ................ 7. ... N S Hennepin
lson, Alec ... ... e 23 Kandlyohl Swift
Olson, JohnL. .......... S 19............ Murray, Nobles, Rock
Parks, Clifton ........cc0veevvnnen. . Ramsey
Perpich, Dr. AL Y. .. ............... 72 $t. Louis
Perpich, Dr. Rudolph G. ............ 3 P St. Louis
Pbpham Wayne G. ........cc.o00nen 3 Hennepin
Popp, Harold' R. .................. 15.......... McLeod Nicollet, Sibley
**Renneke, BarlW. .. ......... NS | J McLeod, Nicollet, Sibley
Rosepmeier, Gordon ,............. 5y Crow Wing, Morrison
Sinclair, Donald ................. 6T, .. .. Kittson, Marshall, Pennington,
. Roseau
Sommer, Clifford ................. 3. ... Dodge, Olmsted, Steele
Sundet, A.O. ................. . T Rice, Le Sueur
Ukkelberg, Clifford A. ............. - 7« A .+ .. Otter Tail
Wanvick, Amne C. ., ............... 60, e St. Louis
elter, Eugene F. .. .. ............. . e Hennepin
Wolfe, Kenneth .. ................. 30. .. Hennepin
Wright, Dopnald O, ... .............. . J Hennepin

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
L. L DUXBURY ... .. e P

EDWARD A.BURDICK ..ot Chlcf Clerk
JOSEPH C. VAVROSKY ........................ First Asst. Chief Clerk
JOHN A. PFAFF ... . ... ... i ..Second Asst. Chief Clerk
HARVEYN.PAULSON . ......................... Chief Sergeant-at-Arms
HARVEYHOBERG .......c.coiiieriieiiinaannns Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms
WALTER C,STRAND ............ e Asst, Sergeant-at-Arms
THEODORE L. THOMPSON .. .. ... i ‘Index Clerk
EUGENE E. REDDEMANN .. ... ....... ..o, Journal Clerk
MARVIN SCHUMANN ... ... e, Postmaster
ARTHURJOHNSON .. .. ... . i . Assistant Postmaster
REV. LE ROY H. KLAUS .. .. .. i i Chaplain
RABBI BERNARD S, RASKAS .. ... ... et Chaplain
REV. A R FILBIN .. . ...... .. i [ Chaplain
REV. EDWARD J. FLAHAVAN .. ... ... .. . .. ... ... Chaplain

*Successor to Robert G. Johnson
**Successor to Harold R. Popp




REV. PAUL KOSCIELNIAK ........ ... ... ... .. .. ... it Chaplain

REV. CLARENCE VAVRA ... ... .. . e Chaplain
REV. DONALD F. WEGSCHEIDER . ... v e Chaplain
REV. SHERMAN H. MILLER ........, T e . Chaplain
REV. PAUL JOHN WILLIAMS ... ... e e e Chaplain
Name District : County
Adams, James L. .................. . 7 Hennepm
Adams, Salisbury .. .....cc.hcenann 3B . .Hennepin
Albertson, Howard R. . ............. . J Washington
Andersen, Richard ...... e A49A. L Ramsey
Anderson, Delbert F. ...... P 24A. ... e Pope, Stevens
Anderson, Harold J. .............. 3 e Hennepin
Anderson, Irvin N. ................ 648, . ... .Beltrami Koochiching, Lake
.o of the Woods

Anderson, Thor . .................. 36, . e Henoepin
Bang, Otto T, Jr. ... . cooiivriinnnn 29A L Hennepin
Bares, John, Jr. ............ e 51B........ Benton, Sherburne, Stearns
Barr,SamR. . ........ . . e 24B. ... .... Big Stone, Grant, Traverse
Becklm, Robert C. ................ 21B. .. ... Chxsago Isanti
Bell, Robert C. . ..............c.... 49B Ramsey
Bernhagen, John .................. McLeod
Bischoff, Bernard J. - - St. Louis
Brandi, Edward R. ... . ... Hennepin
Brinkman, B. J. .............. ..., 26A. . Siearns
Carlson, Berpard .. ................ . Carlton
Chamberlain, Watren D, CTALL L, e . Rice
Chenoweth, JohnC. ................ : Ramsey
Christensens, Robert'F, ............. e Ramsey
Christianson, Marvin E. ............ 66A. . .. ... ... ... Norman, Polk
*Christianson, Donna J. (Mrs.) ... .. 66A. .., Norman, Polk
Coombe, Roy R. .................. 62. ... St, Lonis
Dammermann, Harold ............. 22A......... Chlppewa Lac qui Parle,
Yellow Medicine

De Groat, Frank H. ............... BSAL L Becker
Dirlam, Aubrey W, o e 17A. ... i Brown, Redwood
Dunn, Robert G. ...ovvvnsnreennon. 25B...... e .Mille Lacs, Sherburne
Duxbury, Lloyd L. ................ IB........ e Houston Winona
Erdahl, Arlen 1. .................. 10A. . ........... S "Faribault
Erickson, Wendell O, .............. 19B....... e . Murray, Rock
Everson, Ropald A, ................ 54B. ... e Todd, Wadena
Falk, Robert A, ................ ... G4A. e Beltrami
Fischer, W. Casper .......... e 20B. ... ‘Lyon
Fisher, Donald W. ... 4o e Olmsted
Fitzsimons, Richard W LW BTAL L Kittson, Marshall Rosean
Flakne, Gary W. . ............0 35, e Hennepin
Forseth, Donald E. ................ . € NP Hennepin
France,AlfredE .................. 6IB.. . ... ... .. St. Louis
Frenzel, William E. ................ 30A...................... Hennepin
Frick, Arthur H, 8Sr. .............. 58B. ... e Itasca
Fudro, Stanley J. ......cvviienennn. 40, ' Hennepin
Fuller, Bertram H. ................ 3B, Dodge. Olmsted
Gearty, Edward J. ............. ... 39 e Hegoepin
Gimpl, Joe ... ... .. e 25A. L ‘Kanabec, Pine
Graw, Joseph P, ......... ..ol 27B. .. e Hennepin
Gruys, Amnold .. ... v 13B. ... e Wright
Gustafson, Earl B, ................ 60. ... e St. Louis
Gustafson, Wallace F. ............. 23B. .. Kandiyohi
Haaven,Jon ............c..c..o.. S4A. . Douglas, Todd

*Successor to Marvin E. Christianson



Hanson, Roger .................. PR 2 D, Otter Tail
Haugerud, Neil ................... 1A, Fillmore
Hegstrom, M. K. (Mac) ............ 18B.......... Cottonwood, Walonwan
Heinitz, Q. J. ................. ... BA .. Hennepin
Hoff, Edwin H. ................... 62, . e St. Louis
HOppe, VernonT. ................. 4. Hennepin
Humphrey, George F, . ............. B Heunnepin
Johnson, C. A, (Gus) .............. 1MA. L Blue Earth
Johnson, Carl M. .................. 15C. ... Nicollet
Johnson, Jochn W, ................. 3 Hennepin

Johnson, Newton ......... Martin

Johnson, Robert W. ............... 47A Ramsey
Jopp, Ralph P. ... ... . R Carver, Scott
Judge, Francis G, .................19A ... ... ... ... ... ... Nobles
Keefe, John B. .............,.....29B. ... ... .. Ll Hennepin
Klaus, Walter K. .......... PN GA. . ............. Dakota, Goodhue
Kiginbaum, Jack .................. SIA. .. P Stearns
Knutson, Howard A. ............... 12B. . .. Dakota
Kozlak, John ..................... 32B........ Anoka, Hennepin, Ramsey
Krenik, George B. . ................ TB. . Le Sueur, Rice
Kvam, Adolph .................... 16B. .. .............. Meeker, Wright
Larson, Calvin R, ................. b3 Otter Tail
B S 658. . Clearwater, Hubbard, Mahnomen
Liadahl, Bruce ............c.ccunnn M4B. .. Ramsey
Lindstrom, Ernest A. .............. 28A. . Hennepin
Long, Verne E. ................... 20A. ..., Lincoln, Pipestone
McFarlin, Robert 1. ... ............ WB. ..., Hennepin
McMillan, Helen B. (Mrs.) ........ SA. . Mower
Mann, George ...........c.co0vunn- 1BA. ... .. .. Cottonwood, Jackson
Milter, Charles H. . ................ 2B. .. ... Wabasha, Winona
Moen,Carl ................cntn STA ... L, Anoka, Ramsey
Morlock, Henry J. . . ............... 14B.................. Le Sueur, Scott
Mueller, AugustB. . ... .......... ..15B McLleod, Nicollet, Sibley
Munger, Willard M. ...............589B. ... ... ... .. ... .. .. .. St. Louis
Murray, Louis A. .. .. ..............66B. ., ... .. .... ... Polk, Red Lake
Nelson, Relf T. .. ........ccicvuunn 31B.. ... Hennepin
Newcome, Thomas W. ............. S50B. ... Ramsey
Niehaus, Joseph T. .. .............. 26B. ... Stearns
Nolan, Richard M. .. ........ e S3AL Morrison
North, Rev, Robert ., .............. 48A L Ramsey
Norton, FredC. ........... e 46A ....................... Ramsey
O'Dea, Richard W, ................ 8 ... ... .. ... .. Washington
O Ne:l] Joseph T. ................. 47B ........................ Ramsey
Pavlak, Raymond .................. 12A. . Dakota
Pavlak, Robert L. ................. 43A.......... N Ramsey
Peterson, Harry ... ................ 22B ... Lac qui Parle, Yellow Medicine
Plaisance, Vernon ................. STB. ...l Anoka, Ramsey
Pnfrel, Joseph, Jr. .. ............... A5A Ramsey
pana, Duane .................. 60, ... ... St. Louis
Fgel Don ... ciiiiiii. 3A. Steele
Renner, Robert G. ................ SBA .. Cass, Itasca
Richie, Richard W. . ... ...... ..... 45B. ... Ramsey
Ryan, Roy R. .................... 46B. .. ... Ramsey
Sabo, Martin C., .. ... ... ........... 42 Hennepin
Salchert, Dr. John J. ... ... ... ... .. 39 Hennepin
Samuelson, Donald ........... .. ... 53B. ... Crow Wing
Sathre, Harvey B. . ............... SB. ., Mower
Savelkoul, Heary .................. OA Freeborn
Schafer, EmestE. . ................ 16A. . .. Renville
Scherer, Roger H. ................. I2A . Hennepin

Schulz, Roy ...................... Nne. . Blue Earth




Name Distriet County

Schumann, Alfred O. .............. . Olmsted
Schwarzkopf, Lvall A. ............. 35 e Hennepin
Searle, Rodney N. ................ 9B.. ... ... Freeborn, Waseca
Shores, W. D, ............ccivuun. 23A. e Kandiyohi, Swift
Sillers, Douglas H. ................ 56A. .. ... Clay
Skaar, Andrew O, ................. 678.. ... Marshall, Pennington, Reseau
Skeate, John P. .............. .. ... 41 Hennepin
Smith, Howard E. Altkin, Carlton, Crow Wing
Sommerdorf, Dr. Vernon L. ........43B ... ... ......... ... ...... amsey
Spanish, John J. .................. 63 St. Louis
Stangeland, Aslan ................. Clay, Wilkin
Stone, Ivan ...............oa B Brown
Swanson, James C. Hennepin
Swanstrom, Dwight A, . ............ SOA . St. Louis
Theis, Frank .. ..........c.000u... - Winona
Ticen, Thomas E. ................. 2TA . e Hennepin
Tomezyk, Edward J. .. ... ......... 40 . Hennepin
Ulland, James E. .................. 61A. ... ....... Cook, Lake, St. Louis
Voxland, Roy L. .................. BB. .. ... Goodhue
Weaver, Charles R. ................ 2 A e Anoka
White, Richard H. ....... [ 38 e Hennepin
Wingard, John P. ................. A, ... Hennepin
Winter, John B. .. ................ SOA. ... ... Ramsey
Wolcott, Ray O. _................. 34 ... Hennepin

Wright, F. Gordon ................ 36, .. e Hennepin
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CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS
PROCLAMATION

I, Harold LeVander, Governor of the State of Minnesota, do
hereby proclaim and certify that under and pursuant to. the laws of
the State of Minnesota providing therefor, the following amendments
to the Minnesota Constitution were duly passed at the General Elec-
tion held in the State of Minnesota on November 5, 1968, viz:

Article TV, Section'9 is amended to read:

“No senator or representative shall hold any other
office under the authority of the United States or the
State of Minnesota, except that of postmaster or notary
public, If elected or appointed to another office, a legis-
lator may.resign from the legislature by tendering his
resignation to the governor.”

Article 1V, Section 11 is amended in part to read:

“. . . If any bill shall not bé returned by the gover-
nor within three days (Sundays excepted) after it shall
have been presented to him, the same shall be a law in
like manner as if he had signed it, unless the legislature,
by adjournment within that time, prevents its return.
Bills may be presented to the governor during the three
days following the day of final adjournment of the legis-
lature and the legislature may prescribe the method of
performing the acts necessary to present bills to the
governor after adjournment. The governor may ap-
prove, sign and file in the office of the secretary of state
within 14 days after the adjournment of the legislature,
any act passed during the last three days of the session,
and the same shall become a law. If any bill passed dur-
ing the last three days of the session is not signed and
filed within 14 days after the adjournment, it shall not
become a law.”

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused
the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed this twenty-sec-
ond day of November in the year of our Lord one thousand nine
hundred and sixty-eight, and of the State, the one hundred eleventh.

HAROLD LeVANDER
Govemor

JOSEPH L. DONOVAN
Secretary of State




Printed in Saint Paul, Minnesota
by the North Central Publishing Company
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